fiscal biennium to provide grants to public high schools and public institutions of higher 34 

education in accordance with the Safer Sex Supplies Grant Program established pursuant to 35 

Section 2 of this act and to be allocated in each fiscal year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium as 36 

follows: 37 

(1) Three million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000) to the Board 38 

of Governors of The University of North Carolina. 39 

(2) Three million dollars ($3,000,000) to the Community Colleges System Office. 40 

(3) Two million eight hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,850,000) to the 41 

Department of Public Instruction. 42 

SECTION 3.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 43 

Health and Human Services, Division of Public Health, the sum of seven hundred fifty thousand 44 

dollars ($750,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the sum of seven 45 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to 46 

do all of the following in relation to the Safer Sex Supplies Grant Program (Program) authorized 47